

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE E.C. COURT,
PUDUKKOTTAI.
(CHAPTER XXIII CODE OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE)**

C.C. No: 258 /2025

Dated: 11.12.2025

Deposition of Witnesses for PW -1

Name	:	Mr. Jubin Sam	Age	:	
Father Name	:		Taluk	:	
village	:		Work	:	

Solemnly affirmed by Tmt.Deepika,Translator of this court in accordance with the provisions of
Section 142 of Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023

Accused is produced through video conference. both side counsels are present.

**As per the circular of the Hon'ble High Court,Madras in ROC.NO.74663/2024/F1-
dt.21.02.2025 the identity of the witness verified with their identity card.**

Aathar card of the Witness verified.

**சாட்சியானவர் நீதிமன்ற அழைப்பாணையின் பேரில் வருகை புரிந்து
அவருக்கு சத்தியபிரமாணம் செய்யப்பட்டு முதல் விசாரணை:-**

Cheif examination

I am Jubin sam .I am working as Sub Inspector at NCB Chennai. On 13.04.2025 at around 1200 hours while I was in my office while discharging my duties I have got a call on office phone,Wherein secret information was provided as follows one person Alex aged about 32 years, S/o Mahalingam, house no 3/364, Patti road, Vilundhamavadi, Keelvelur, Nagapattinam,will be coming in toyota camry vehicle bearing registration no TN51BA0007 for procuring substantial quantity of methamphetamine at Pudukkottai to Madurai road, Melavilakudi opposite bharathi nagar on 13.04.2025 at around 2030hours. If the car is intercepted and the person is identified methamphetamine can be seized. This information was typed in english and confirmed with the informer overphone who accepted the information. There after this information was submitted to my immediate superior officer superintendent Mr.Deepak Kaushik on 13.04.2025.The information report typed and signed by me is hereby marked as Ex.P1

Cross examination

Question : Where are you hail from?

Answer : I am a native of Kerala pathinamthitta.

Question : What is your mother tounge ?

Answer : Malayalam.

Question : When did you joined the NCB, Chennai office?

Answer : I joined in NCB Chennai on 11th March 2024.

Question :What is the position inwhich you have joined?

Answer : I was transfered from Bengaluru NCB office to Chennai NCB office.I joined as Sub Inspector in 2023.

Question : prior to the date of Alleged information you were in that in NCB Chennai office for one year. Is it correct sir?

Answer : Correct.

Question : Can you discribe the nature of the duty assigned to you in NCB, Chennai office?

Answer : The nature of duties assigned to me include seizure , operations, intelligence collection, surveillance and court works.

Question :Can you state how many staff are available at NCB Chennai office, roughly?

Answer : approximately 38 to 39 members.

Question : Whether your office is a Central government office covered by CCTV camera?

Answer : Yes.

Question :Did you have a attendance register for daily work attendance?

Answer : Yes, in our office attendance is there but due to 24 hours X 7 days operational duties ,operational staff are exempted from signing in the attendance.

Question : So, whether you never go home since you were available in the office for 24 hours?

Answer : I go home

Question :When you go home and when you come to your office and on what days?

Answer : on week days monday to friday.I go home depending upon the duty during the day assigned to me by my senior officers.On week ends saturday and sunday I go home after completing my assigned my work

Question :When is the work assigned to you? and by whom?

Answer :My work is assigned to me by my senior officers from time to time.

Question :Who were the staff and officers available at your NCB,Chennai office on

13.04.2025 ?

Answer : operational staff were available including me and superintended.

Question : Is it correct to say only you and your superintendent were available at your NCB officer on 13.04.2025?

Answer :No

Question : Who else was available on 13.04.2025?

Answer : other operational staffs.

Question : Can you specify their roles of the persons present on 13.04.2025?

Answer : on 13.04.2025 I was present in NCB Chennai office and my superintendent Mr.Deepak kaushik also worked on the day along with other sub Inspectors and other staffs but their names and designation I cannot recall right now

Question : When is the duty assigned to you for week end works?

Answer : duty assigned is depends from time to time based upon the superior officers

Question :If no duty is assigned to you on weekends you will not attend office? is it correct?

Answer : on weekends even if no duty assigned I have to complete my pending works and intelligence collection works so I will attend the office.

Question : Earlier you mention that you attend the office on week days monday to friday and on weekends only when work is assigned you attend the office now you are saying even there is no work you will be available in office on weekends which one is correct?

Answer : On weekends if no duty is assigned to me but I have to complete my pending task I will attend the office to complete the work.

Question : You are aware that 13.04.2025 was a sunday?

Answer :Yes.

Question :On 13.04.2025 you were attending the office to complete pending task? Or because duty was assigned to you?

Answer : On 13.04.2025 I was completing my pending works and duties assigned

Question : What is the duty assigned to you for 13.04.2025 and when it was assigned?

Answer : I was completing my operational duties but I did not recall all the tasks done by me on that day.

Question : Can you describe the word operational duties?

Answer : operational duties include prepration of documents related to investigation, court documents other reports as required by my senior officers.

Question : Can you mention how many information were received by you alone in the month of April 2025 at NCB Chennai office?

Answer : I am not able to specify that because I am not able to recall the exact number of information received by me alone.

Question : Can you state how many information was received by NCB Chennai in April 2025 approximately?

Answer : I did not know.

Question :Is it correct to state that there is separate file is available at NCB officer to store information?

Answer : No separate file is available at NCB office to store information.

Question :Can you refer to ExP.1 there is absolutely no reference number of NCB office in ExP.1 is it correct?

Answer : There is no reference number in ExP.1. but it contains the date and time of recording of information.

Question : ExP.1 contains the letter head of NCB including two seals and one address. It also contains questings regarding date and time of recording name of the suspect information received and proposed action. Is it correct to say that ExP1 is the general proforma followed by NCB ,Chennai and it is readily available in your computer system?

Answer : Yes.

Question : In ExP.1 you said information is from reliable source? Whether the informer is a known person or a foreigner?

Answer : I can not reveal the said secret informer details as you asked are very secret in nature.

Question :You are exempted from disclosing the precise identity of the informer my question is whether is an indian or foreigner but doesnot touch on the identity of the person now can you specify whether he is an known person or foreigner?

Answer : I cannot reveal the nature of the secret informer.

Question:Can you state whether the informer was male or female?

Answer: I cannot reveal the nature of the secret informer.

Question :Is it correct to state that the words in ExP.1 in serial number 3 namely “Procure” ,”substantial quantity” , methamphetamine “are technical words used by experts like you in your office?

Answer: No.

Question : In serial No 3 in ExP1 is it correct to say the words vilundhamavadi keelvelur Nagapattinam Pudukkottai Melavilagudi are tamil words Is it correct.

Answer: These are names of places in Tamilnadu.

Question : Is it correct to say these words cannot be written in english without taking a moment to understand given the fact that your mother tongue is malayalam?

Answer : Yes.

Question : In S.No 5 of ExP.1 it is not mentioned on which phone whether mobile or land line or any particular number on which the alleged information was received ?

Answer : As per ExP.1 S.No 5 it is mentioned that secret information was received over phone this is office phone .I cannot reveal anything more.

Question :Sir the above fact of office phone this not stated in ExP.1 not even stated in your cheif examination and hence I suggest that no such information was ever received in your office?

Answer : This is incorrect.

Question : ExP.1 is a printout and it is not accompanied by any certificate given by you authenticating its electronic nature under section 63 BSA?

Answer :ExP.1 is a document typed and in NCB office system pritout was taken.

Question : You have not mark any document except ExP.1 is it correct?

Answer : Yes.

Question : I suggest that since no electronic evidence certificate is available for ExP.1 which is the printout according to you, it carries no evidentiary value?

Answer : This is incorrect.

Question : I suggest that ExP.1 is not contemporaneous with the alleged phone call?

Answer : This is incorrect.

Question : I suggest that since hypertechnical words like “Procure” ,”substantial quantity” , methamphetamine are used in ExP.1 and you are not able to mention whether the informant is male or female, Indian or Foreigner,known or unknown ExP.1 is merely table work?

Answer : This is incorrect.

Question :In ExP.1 there is no indication that at what time it was allegedly submitted to any superior officer?

Answer : ExP.1 was submitted to my immediate superior Thiru.Deepak kausik immediately since he was present while I have received secret information in the office.

Question : I suggest that the word immediate or any word to indicate time is neither available in ExP.1 nor in my Cheif examination?

Answer : This is incorrect.

Question : I suggest that ExP.1 was never received in your office and It is a false document?

Answer : This is incorrect.

Re examination

Nil

திறந்த நீதிமன்றத்தில் சாட்சி மற்றும் அவரது வழக்குநர்
முன்னிலையில் சாட்சியின் வாக்குமூலம் என்னால் தட்டச்சுருக்கு
சொல்லப்பட்டு அவரால் கணினியில் வடிவாக்கப்பட்டு
சாட்சியிடம் ஆங்கிலத்தில் படித்துக் கட்டப்பட்டு விளக்கிக்
கூறப்பட்டு சாட்சியால் சரி என ஒப்புக்கொள்ளப்பட்டது .

அத்தியாவசிய பண்டங்கள் மற்றும் போதைப் பொருள் தடுப்பு சிறப்பு நீதிமன்றம்,
புதுக்கோட்டை.